| 03-31-1999 | | |
|---|---|--|
| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93) OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | IEET U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office | |
| Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \nabla$ ∇ 1009 | <u>96165 v v</u> | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party (ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Goldeneye Products, Inc. | |
| P & L Associates, a Minnesota sole proprietorship owned by Donald W. Sticksel | Internal Address | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | Street Address: 6213 Bury Drive | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Street Address: 6213 Bury Drive City: Eden Prairie State: MN Zip: 53346 | |
| | i, a | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ 🏋 | |
| Execution: June 5, 1998 | | |
| Additional numbers attack 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 8 | |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name: Cathryn J. Quinn | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$320.00 | |
| | ☐ ☑ Enclosed | |
| Internal Address: Larkin, Hoffman, Daly & Lindgren, Ltd. | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: 1500 Norwest Financial Center 7900 Xerxes Avenue South | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| City: Bloomington State: Minnesota ZIP: 55431 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| 1 320,00 pp | (Attach duplicate copy of this page it paying by deposit account) | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informationiginal document. | on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the | |
| Cathryn J. Quinn Name of Person Signing Signa | und aun 3/20/99 Date | |
| Total number of pages including cove | r sheet, attachments, and document: | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

0476289.01

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

In consideration for the complete satisfaction of all obligations, P & L Associates, a Minnesota sole proprietorship owned by Donald W. Sticksel, a citizen of the United States (the Assignor), hereby transfers, sells, and assigns to Goldeneye Products, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the Assignee), all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following patents:

| U.S. Patent No. | Issue Date | Related Product |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| 4,108,413 | 8/22/78 | Handy Hanger |
| 4,380,208 | 4/19/83 | Canoe Seat |
| 4,373,463 | 3/11/84 | Gripper |
| D287,097 | 12/9/86 | Gripper |
| 4,902,255 | 2/20/90 | Spreader |
| 4,995,840 | 2/26/91 | Hydrofoil |
| 5,358,437 | 10/25/94 | Reel-A-Buoy |
| 5,418,444 | 5/23/95 | Battery System |
| | | |
| Canadian Patent | Issue Date | Related Product |
| Canadian Patent 1,039,123 | <u>Issue Date</u> 9/26/78 | Related Product Oarlock |
| | | |
| 1,039,123 | 9/26/78 | Oarlock |
| 1,039,123 1,072,520 | 9/26/78 2/26/80 | Oarlock Canoe Seat |
| 1,039,123 1,072,520 1,158,843 | 9/26/78 2/26/80 11/14/85 | Oarlock Canoe Seat Gripper |

The Assignor hereby terminates, releases, and completely discharges any and all security interests it holds with respect to any of the aforementioned patents, or any other patents of the Assignee, including without limitation any and all security interests created by or associated with that certain Security Agreement dated February 11, 1997 and that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Addendum.

Upon the request of the Assignee, the Assignor shall take such further actions and execute such further documents as may be necessary to give full force and effect to the transactions contemplated by this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the day of _______, 1998.

0398031.01

PATENT REEL: 9845 FRAME: 0162

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

| ASSIGNOR: | |
|---|----|
| P & L Associates | |
| By: Draldh Stichal | |
| Donald W. Sticksel | |
| Its: Proprietor | |
| STATE OF MINNESOTA) | |
|)SS. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN) | |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5th day of, 1998, by | |
| Donald W. Sticksel, the Owner of P & L Associates, a sole proprietorship, on behalf of the | |
| proprietorship. | |
| Notary Public | ML |
| SHARON A. STORIE NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOT HENNEPIN COUNTY My Commission Expires January 31, 2000 | Α |
| Jenn (ty, 1712) My Commission Expires January 31, 2000 | |
| ASSIGNEE: | |
| Goldeneye Products, Inc. | |
| | |
| By: //////////////////////////////////// | |
| Bruce D. Nelson | |
| Its: President | |
| STATE OF MINNESOTA))SS. | |
| COUNTY OF HENNEPIN) | |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 day of, 1998, by Bruce D. Nelson, the President of Goldeneye Products, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, on behalf of the | |
| corporation. | |
| Notary Public | |
| ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | |
| DEBP & JAER NOT4 Jan Expres Jan. 31, 2000 | |

2.

RECORDED: 03/22/1999

PATENT REEL: 9845 FRAME: 0163